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Key Investment Highlights
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Investment Thesis
Valuation prices in flawless execution despite low adoption risks and premature terminal value erosion

Valuation 
Premium

Enhanze 
Cliff

Keytruda
Runway

Assumption 
Inflation 

Pipeline 
Optionality

IV-to-SC 
Tailwind

Valuation Premium Implies Best-Case Execution
Valuation still implies flawless monetization and outsized BD, yet partners 

control launch timing, sequencing and adoption – limiting influence on rollout

Platform Cliff Risk as Enhanze IP Rolls Off
Enhanze IP roll-off may lower barriers to entry, narrowing differentiation and 

compressing economics – bringing forward terminal-value erosion

Keytruda SC – Adoption Friction and Compressed Runway
Adoption may remain muted pre-J-code and reimbursement normalization; 

nearby IV biosimilar entry shortens the runway to build SC penetration

Disclosure Gap elevates Expectations
Limited visibility on scope and economics increases model risk – allowing 

expectations to outrun partner disclosures and comparable rollouts

Insufficient Optionality for Future Pipeline
Rising platform and biobetter competition weakens pricing leverage, increasing 

exclusivity demands and constraining future BD and pipeline optionality

Beneficiary of the IV-to-SC Lifecycle Trend
Pharmas approaching LoE are accelerating IV-to-SC reformulations; out-
licensing agreements evidence demand for Hybrozyme-enabled switches
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73%
19%

5%
3%

27%

Free Float Sun-Jae Park (founder)
In-Woo Hyung Other

Management

Financial Performance

Alteogen Inc. is a biotechnology company developing biologics 
and drug-delivery technologies, including long-acting biobetters, 
antibody-drug conjugates, and biosimilars
Its Hybrozyme platform enables subcutaneous delivery of 
biologics and is partnered with global pharmaceutical companies

Company Overview 
Alteogen has emerged as a leading IV-to-SC enabler with multiple global drug assets in development

Company Description

The Hybrozyme Pivot – Franchise Expansion vs. Lifecycle Constraints

Tae-Yon Chun, 
PhD, JD

CEO
Since 2025

Vivek Shenoy, 
PhD, MBA

CBO
Since 2022

Shareholder Structure

Year of 
Foundation

2008
Total Licensing 

Value

~8, $Bn
Drug Assets in 
Development

12
Global Pharma 

Partners

9

Alteogen IR, Bloomberg Finance L.P.
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50,000
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140,000

2021 2022 2023 2024

Revenue (KRW mn) EBITDA (KRW mn) Revenue Multiple EBITDA Multiple

71.4 $Mn67 $Mn

20 $Mn
26.9 $Mn

* Negative values scaled

12.5% of 
Foreign 

Ownership

Transforming Legacy 
Franchises to the 

Hybrozyme Platform, 
enabling IV-to-SC 

Conversion for major 
drugs

Expanding partnered 
Conversions to build 

a differentiated 
Milestone + Royalty 
Pipeline under Patent 

Life (~2043)

With shares up >400% since early-2024, the stock trades at a demanding premium to peers. 
Investors are ignoring the material downside risk from biosimilar competition eroding 

royalties from the mid-2030s and the lack of residual value post-2043 patent expiry

Licensed SC Oncology Portfolio to 
AstraZeneca in deal worth ~$1.4Bn

Partnered with Daiichi Sankyo on 
Enhertu SC to expand in ADC Drugs

Secured Keytruda SC Royalties via 
Exclusive License with Merck & Co
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Deal-driven volatility creates repeatable post-catalyst pullbacks

Share Price Performance

Ticker: 196170.KQ

IPO: Dec 2014

Market Capitalization: KRW 22.997 Tn

52 Week Range: 297,000.00 - 569,000.00 KRW

Jun 2020 – Licensing Deal

Alteogen signed a global 
Hybrozyme (ALT-B4) agreement 

with a Top-10 pharma (later 
Merck/MSD), supporting 

subcutaneous biologic delivery
Dec 2022 – Licensing Deal

Alteogen announced a 
Hybrozyme technology 

agreement with Sandoz related 
to subcutaneous formulations

Feb 2024 – 
Counterparty Revealed

Alteogen disclosed 
Merck/MSD as the 2020 

Hybrozyme partner and linked 
the agreement to 

development of Keytruda SC
Nov 2024 – Licensing Deal

Daiichi Sankyo signs 
~$300m ALT-B4 deal for 
subcutaneous Enhertu

Aug-Nov 2025 – 
KOSPI Move

Management 
signalled KOSDAQ 
to KOSPI transfer, 

later formally 
approved by 
shareholders

Dec 2025 – 
Patent Litigation

Halozyme wins 
injunction 

against Merck 
blocking 

Keytruda SC in 
Germany

Bloomberg Finance L.P., Business Wire, Alteogen IR  

Severe share price shock after Merck 10-Q 
filing spotlighted lower than expected 

Keytruda royalties    

Mar 2025 – Licensing Deal

AstraZeneca signed an 
exclusive ALT-B4 

agreement to develop 
subcutaneous formulations 

for multiple oncology 
assets

Jan 2026  – 
Royalty Reality Check Selloff
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Alteogen IR, U.S. FDA, Merck HCP materials, HHS ASPE*
*(Medicare Part B drugs spending / payment methodology issue brief)

SC improves clinic efficiency and total cost of care, but pricing and biosimilar dynamics will dictate end-market penetration

Intravenous (IV) and Subcutaneous (SC) Administrations – Comparison 

Implications for the End Markets Key Advantages of SC IV vs. SC: Economics & Incentives

SCs Offer Key Patient Savings
For patients, shifting to SC injections offers significant

 time-saving and cost-saving benefits

Delivery Method Definitions
IVs enter the bloodstream with immediate effect

SCs target fat tissue for slower, sustained absorption

IVs Preferred for Revenue Boost
US hospitals often prefer IVs, using the "buy-and-bill" 

system to maximize revenue on costly drugs

Insurers Drive Cost Efficiency
 Insurers favor lower costs, making SC adoption 

a key opportunity for savings

IV Biosimilars Erode Advantage 
Deep discounts from IV biosimilars threaten SC 
cost benefits, particularly in combination therapies

Insurers Favor SC Cost Efficiency 
Insurers prioritize SC formulations on formularies 

provided they maintain a clear cost advantage over IVs

SC Biosimilars Restore Balance 
Long-term, SC biosimilar entry will lower prices, 

eventually restoring the cost advantage against IVs

Price Spread Dictates Adoption
Ultimate market share depends on the narrowing price 
gap between branded SCs and discounted IV options
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SCs Improve Operational Efficiency
SC significantly reduces injection time, room occupancy, 

and active time spent by HCPs

Time Comparison of Keytruda IV/SC, Minutes

Lower Burden Drives Cost Savings
Reduced administrative burden translates to 

significant cost savings via lower resource use
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EvaluatePharma World Preview 2020, The European Journal of Health Economics

Lifecycle Management through SC conversionSales at Risk in the US due to Patent Expiries

SC conversion helps Big Pharma preserve revenue and margins ahead of IV patent expiry and biosimilar entry

Strategic Conversion from IV to SC Administration 

3

1

4

Composition of Matter
Tier 1 patent covers the 

chemical compound itself 

Method of Use
Tier 2 patent covering the 

co-formulation and application

The 2 Tier Patent System

Revenue Generation
This conversion transforms the patent cliff of the
reference product into a prolonged revenue tail

SC conversion is an effective lifecycle management tool, 
preserving franchise value from the entrance of IV biosimilars

Margin Protection
Subcutaneous biobetters are positioned as premium 
products, this way maintaining franchise profitability

Implication for Big Pharma
The expiry of Halozyme’s Enhanze enzyme turned the know-how into commodity 

Competitors can design around biosimilars, as the platform is no longer protected

Loss of ~25% of 
small-molecule 
sales by 2015

Loss of ~40% 
of small-
molecule 
sales by 2020

Patent Life
20 years from the initial 

regulatory filing 
Regulatory Extension
5 years if patent life falls 

under 14 years

Patent Renewal SC Usecase Customer Migration

Absorption
SC allows large 

volume-dispersion
Concentration

Lower serum peaks and 
drug wear-off

Standard
Customers convert 

within franchise
Defensive Window 

Conversion to be done 
before the IV expiry
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Halozyme Therapeutics SEC filings, Halozyme IR, Alteogen IR, Google Patents, Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Technology LifecycleThe Patent Cliff

Enhanze patent expiry is commoditizing the SC enzyme platform and opening the door for new biobetter entrants

Erosion of the Halozyme Monopoly

Market Shift

Halozyme Monopoly Alteogen Second-Mover Advantage

Lifecycle

Alteogen’s Hybrozyme 
offers extended IP 
protection without 
altering the agent

IP Protection 

The Halozyme platform 
offered strong patent 
protection for big 
pharma franchises

Embedding 

Enhanze is deeply 
embedded in the 
industry, making the 
switching costs high

SC Enabler

The Enhanze formula 
was the first to enable 
the SC administration 
of high-dose biologics

Non-Exclusivity

Partners faced lower 
strategic risk by 
avoiding platform lock-
in and dependency

Platform Implications

Biobetters: the entrance 
of superior formulations, 

with longer patent life, 
extends exclusivity

High revenue 
franchises

Biosimilars: the enzyme 
becomes a commodity, 

introducing cost and 
reliability competition

Low revenue
cost-competition

Phase 2

SC Standard: pharma 
companies internalize the 
technology, SC becoming 
the standard formulation 

Flat rate platform 
supply

Phase 3

Superiority

Alteogen provides 
enhanced thermal 
stability and lower 
immune response

Phase 1

-40%

-20%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

20
18

20
19

20
20

20
21

20
22

20
23

20
24

20
25

F

20
26

E

20
27

E

20
28

E

20
29

E

20
30

E

20
31

E

20
32

E

20
33

E

20
34

E

20
35

E

20
36

E

YoY Growth Rate Revenue
in $Mn



Alteogen Inc
WUTIS – Equity Research

Business Model & Strategy Overview



© WUTIS – Equity Research- 11 - | Valid until 31/01/2026

W U T I S

License Partner Drug(s) Deal Value Royalty

Merck Keytruda $776M 2%

Royalties are the most valuable revenue component after 
sales milestones, development milestones and upfront fees

The Hybrozyme platform translates SC conversion into structured milestone and royalty economics

Pipeline Structure & Commercial Partnerships

U.S. SEC filings Merck, AstraZeneca Press Releases, Sandoz Press Releases

Legacy Endeavours Existing Pipeline & Product Portfolio Key Revenue Driver

Despite major licensing deals positioning Alteogen as a leading SC platform provider, its valuation appears difficult to justify amid structural headwinds from the 2030 Halozyme 
patent expiry and 2029 U.S. pricing reforms that could compress prices and SC-linked royalties, with Keytruda SC uptake particularly at risk due to late market entry

ALT-BB4 (Tergase)

Hybrozyme is Alteogens’ recombinant 
human hyaluronidase technology 
platform, which enables SC Injections

ALT-B4 is licenced to customer to 
develop SC versions of Drugs

Patent Structure was established in 
2024 and will last until 2043

ALT-B4 Platform (Hybrozyme)

ALT-BB4 is an enzyme of the ALT-B4 
platform and used as a standalone 
product to facilitate SC injection by 
softening the subcutaneous tissue   

Daiichi Sankyo Enhertu $300M 5%

Sandoz Darzalex/Ocrevus $143M 10%

GPC Undisclosed $1.373B X

Intas Pharma Phesgo $115M 10%

Astra Zeneca Undisclosed x2 $1.350B 5%

Merck Undisclosed x5 $3.220B X

Keytruda Qlex

Merck’s blockbuster drug Keytruda Qlex
is their largest licensing deal contributing 

significantly to Alteogen’s financial prospects 
as major revenue driver  

November 2020
Licensing Agreement – Alteogen & Merck 

→ $16M Upfront

November 2021
Merck starts with Phase 1

→ $3.5M Milestone

May 2023
Merck starts with Phase 2

→ $13M Milestone

September 2025
FDA approval granted

→ $25M Milestone
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Bloomberg Finance L.P., Symphony Health, U.S. FDA, Genentech 

Reimbursement friction keeps switching muted until J-code lands

Keytruda Qlex Launch – early Dollars follow PD-(L)1 Curve

Early PD-(L)1 SC launches show low conversion pre-J-code; Keytruda tracks this pattern implying muted near-term sales

Adoption of new IV-to-SC launches is slow before 
a dedicated J-code as reimbursement is clunky 
and HCPs delay switching in the first 6 months

We use Symphony Health’s Whole Acquisition 
Costs ($) as a leading indicator for company-
reported US sales

Three months in Keytruda Qlex is still 0.07% mix: 
December WAC $16.7M on $2.2Bn franchise 
consistent with slow ramp into Apr-26 J-code

Adoption pre-J-code is slow Data Source Keytruda SC: Early Uptake
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Darzalex converted with long runway; Rituxan shows biosimilar timing caps extension share

IV-to-SC Conversion Case Studies – Runway drives Uptake

Darzalex Faspro – Bull Case: Rituxan Hycela – Bear Case:

Darzalex Faspro launched in 2020 with IV expiry expected in 2029, giving 
~10 years of branded time to switch patients in US

Inst. WAC dollars show Faspro steadily ramps as IV declines, while total 
Darzalex dollars keep rising for years after launch in the US

Rituxan Hycela launched in 2017, but IV biosimilars arrived in 2019 (~2 years 
runway), limiting branded conversion despite shorter administration

After biosimilar entry, Rituxan dollars fell sharply and Hycela stayed a small 
slice, illustrating how biosimilar pricing can overwhelm an extension

These case studies suggest IV-to-SC success is runway-dependent: a long monopoly period enables contracting, workflows and mix shift, while early IV biosimilar 
entry compresses runway and caps peak extension share despite convenience
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Bloomberg Finance L.P., Symphony Health, U.S. FDA, Teva / Celltrion Press Release
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Opdivo Qvantig – US SC Uptake Post Coding

Opdivo Qvantig shows muted US switch post-J-Code; biosimilar clock limits SC ceiling

Implications for Keytruda Qlex – Drivers of Conversion

Biosimilars – Wave of 2028+

Opdivo’s post-coding path implies Keytruda SC ramp after 
Apr-26 in the US, but likely below management guidance

Opdivo reaching only ~6% after 1 year supports measured 
Keytruda SC adoption & conservative 2026E mix

Implication for Keytruda Qlex

A dense 2028+ biosim slate likely limits the ultimate 
SC penetration upside for Keytruda franchise

Implication for Keytruda Qlex

Merck must secure Keytruda Qlex as the Standard 
of Care to limit biosimilar competition
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Company Phase Year

Opdivo Qvantig – Best Peer Read-Across for Qlex
Both are PD-1s in US buy-and-bill; similar chair-time benefits & ~36m biosimilar 

runway – Opdivo stays c. mid-single-digit penetration despite Jul-25 J-code

Pembrolizumab Biosims Tighten Runway
Several late-stage biosimilars target ~2028 entry, boosting payer leverage and 

limiting branded SC peak share versus lower-priced IV biosimilar copies
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mAbxience

Phase 3, Completion Jan 2026

Phase 3, Recruiting Dec 2026

Phase 3, Program Underway

Phase 3, Programs Underway

Phase 3, Programs Underway
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2028+

2028+

2028+

Bloomberg Finance L.P., Symphony Health, U.S. FDA, Bristol Myers Squibb, ClinicalTrials.gov
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Biogen, PlegridyRadius Health, Tymlos

Alteogen might suffer outsized downside risk as a pure-play exposure to SC adoption

Impact of SC Adoption Guidance Downgrades
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Adoption Barriers Growth Outlook Market Reaction

Physicians prioritized 
regimen stability, 

refusing to switch stable 
patients to avoid clinical 

risk

Slashed revenue CAGR 
from ~15% to ~7%, 

effectively halving the 
long-term growth 

outlook

22% single-day 
crash wiped out 

nearly $20B in market 
capitalization

3
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Access Gatekeeping Guidance Cut Valuation Reset

"Fail-First" step-edits 
forced patients to use 
generics before SC, 
creating a structural 
volume bottleneck

Cut full-year SC 
revenue guidance to 

$210M (from $240M), 
citing "slower than 
expected" net sales

15% stock decline 
as the "blockbuster 

SC launch" thesis was 
invalidated

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

D
ec

-2
0

Ja
n-

21

M
ar

-2
1

Ap
r-2

1

Ju
n-

21

Ju
l-2

1

Se
p-

21

O
ct

-2
1

D
ec

-2
1



© WUTIS – Equity Research- 16 - | Valid until 31/01/2026

W U T I S

Antibody-Drug Conjugate Conversion

Alteogen in a race to convert the world’s first SC antibody-drug conjugate

Antibody-drug conjugates are cancer therapies composed of an antibody that specifically 
targets cancer cells, a cytotoxic drug designed to destroy cancer cells, and a chemical 

linker that joins the two to deliver the toxic payload directly to the tumor

ADCs require large 
antibody doses, making 

the limited volume SC 
injection unstable

High Concentration

ADC payloads are 
hydrophobic and highly 

viscous, leading to 
difficult injection delivery

Viscosity

Longer absorption times 
lead to potential local 

necrosis, inflammation, 
and irritation

Toxicity ADC Drugs Peak Annual Sales Consensus, Un-Risked, $Mn

Preclinical 2024 - 2025

Phase 2 2025 - 2029

Phase 1 2025 - 2029 

Stage Duration

Approval Timeline

Future Candidates are Limited in Value

Enhertu Development

Alteogen IR, Daiichi Sankyo IR, NCI trial listing, Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Risk of failing the 
stability test

Risk of injection force 
becoming too high

Risk of inferiority 
compared to IV

The ADC Challenge

Speed 52 secondsJSKN033 is the world’s first subcutaneous 
drug to offer ADC and immunotherapy in 
one formulation

With its nano-body technology, JSKN033 is 
administered without using enzyme platform

Viscosity No aggregation

Nano-body < 2ml needed

Future Pipeline Opportunity

Closing the Gap

Phase 3 2029 - 2031

Regulatory Review 2031 - 2032

Limited Outlook
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Alteogen’s claim of securing 
50% of the ADC market is 
lacking feasible evidence

The competition is ahead in 
development and advances 

in superior formulations
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What’s missing to underwrite Fair Value

Key deal economics & program status stay opaque – valuation becomes assumption-driven

Disclosure Gaps & Moving Goalposts

Merck & Co. SEC filings, Korea Biomedical Review, BioSpectator, AstraZeneca Press Release

Keytruda Deal

Alteogen – royalties after 
last sales milestone

Merck – discloses 2% 
royalty – 10Q 25Q3

Alteogen – discloses “Up to 
$1.0B sales milestones”

Merck – books $705M in 
milestone liabilities

Merck Renegotiation

Original Merck deal was 
framed as multi-product 

2024 amendment ties 
exclusivity to Keytruda

“Additional products” 
language – non-committal

Post-amendment, “other 5” 
become a black box

“GPC” Deal (2019)

“Phase 1 preparation” 
across filings years apart

Low-probability / long-
dated unless evidence

Is still mentioned in every 
public disclosure 

Sandoz Deal

Initial deal: product(s) 
undisclosed

July 2024: reworked – 
implicit timeline reset

Confidential; market clings 
to headlines

AstraZeneca Deal

“Several oncology assets” 
– number / stage unclear

Exact economics & asset 
list not disclosed

Keytruda’s core take-rate wasn’t disclosed by Alteogen: they cite “royalties after last sales milestone,” but the 2% rate only becomes explicit in Merck’s 25Q3 filing

Keytruda milestone framing is hard to reconcile: Alteogen markets “up to $1.0B” sales milestones, yet Merck records ~$705M in milestone liabilities

Pipeline status is not auditable: Merck’s “additional products/other ~5” go quiet post-renegotiation, the 2019 GPC deal remains in Stage 1 prep for years



© WUTIS – Equity Research- 19 - | Valid until 31/01/2026

W U T I S

Valuation disconnect fueled by retail speculation and misinformation

Ownership Structure & Information Asymmetry – What inflates Valuation?

Hana Securities, Shinhan Investment Corp., CLSA, Kyobo Securities, DAOL, Merck & Co. SEC filings
* Daiichi Sankyo – ordered to pay an 8% royalty on Enhertu sales – after Seagen won a lawsuit claiming that the ADC infringed the patent

Keytruda SC Royalty Rate Inflation
Shinhan models 4% royalties for base case to flow in together with sales milestones
Merck 3Q25: 2% royalty after sales milestones – 2x higher and starts later than modeled

Milestones “Right Away”
Shinhan & Daol – first sales milestone will hit 4Q “right away” (“hundreds of KRW bn”)
Merck 3Q25: milestones – approval $51m, sales $1bn; Oct – paid $25m FDA-approval

Misdated Patent Cliff
Shinhan anchors U.S. cliff to 2029 (latest patents – they exist, but are litigation-prone)
Merck 2024 10-K: downside Jan-2028 (IRA pricing) & worsens after Dec-2028 patent expiry

Model Plumbing 
Kyobo’s model uses bank-template line items
E.g., “net interest income”, ”non-interest income”, “ROA”, “PBV”

Enhertu SC Deal-Value Numerology
Shinhan – 8% Enhertu SC royalty*; Enhertu says “tiered royalties”
Halozyme’s platform deals for comparable SC enablement are tiered mid-single-digit

“IRA Avoidance” 
Kyobo pitches ALT-B4 as “IRA negotiation avoidance” 
CMS IPAY 2028 flags “new version + add-on” to avoid aggregation as a program-integrity risk

“Conservative Conversion” = Cherry-Picked Anecdote
Shinhan & Daol – MCD’s 30-40% target “conservative,” “Tecentriq SC 32% in UK in 9 months”
One-country adoption & Tecentriq has 5,5-6 year runway; Keytruda faces LoE clock

“Risk Resolved” via PGR
Kyobo & Hana – Halozyme risk is “resolved” – PGR started
Merck 3Q25: Halozyme sued on 15 patents; 12 in PGR, 3 outside – district courts remain live

TP – 730,000KRW
+59.56%

TP – 640,000KRW
+39.89%

TP – 620,000KRW
+20.60%

TP – Not Rated
+0.00%

TP – 620,000KRW
+20.60%

Asian Sell-Side Coverage

The rally is to a large extent fueled by retail speculation and endorsement of refuted unit economics – effectively promoting "blue-sky" estimates (e.g., Keytruda 4% royalties, 
Enhertu 8% royalties) that clash with the actual contract terms. In our view, the share price decline of 21.01 will further fuel the revision of assumptions by the investors. 



© WUTIS – Equity Research- 20 - | Valid until 31/01/2026

W U T I SAssumption Divergence from Industry Outlook
Korean analysts forecast Blue Sky estimates

Hana Securities, Shinhan Investment Corp., CLSA, Kyobo Securities, DAOL, AstraZeneca Results Deck 

Bear Case Base Case Bull Case Blue Sky Case

Keytruda SC
FDA Purple Book · Sep 2025

Approved · 100%
Merck 25Q3 10Q · 2%

Launch
PoS
Royalty

Enhertu SC
Stage 1 (2025) · 2033

No SC-ADC Precedent · 50%
“Mid-single digits” (HALO¹) · 4.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Imfinzi SC / Imjudo SC
Ph-3 Failure · 2033 / 2035

New Joint Platform · 70%
“Mid-single digits” (HALO¹) · 4.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Sandoz SC Biosimilars
Technical Development · 2031
Approved by Originator · 80%

“Mid-single to low-double” · 7.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Intas SC Biosimilars
Technical Development (Ph-1) · 2030

Approved by Originator · 80%
“Mid-single to low-double” · 7.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Future Pipeline

1
Deals / Year

$540Mn
Avg. Deal Size

Keytruda SC
FDA Purple Book · Sep 2025

Approved · 100%
Merck 25Q3 10Q · 2%

Launch
PoS
Royalty

Enhertu SC
Stage 1 (2025) · 2032

No SC-ADC Precedent · 60%
“Mid-single digits” (HALO¹) · 5.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Imfinzi SC / Imjudo SC
Ph-3 Failure · 2032 / 2034

New Joint Platform · 75%
“Mid-single digits” (HALO¹) · 5.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Sandoz SC Biosimilars
Technical Development · 2030
Approved by Originator · 80%

“Mid-single to low-double” · 9.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Intas SC Biosimilars
Technical Development (Ph-1) · 2029

Approved by Originator · 80%
“Mid-single to low-double” · 9.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Future Pipeline

Keytruda SC
FDA Purple Book · Sep 2025

Approved · 100%
Merck 25Q3 10Q · 2%

Launch
PoS
Royalty

Enhertu SC
Stage 1 (2025) · 2031

No SC-ADC Precedent · 70%
“Mid-single digits” (HALO¹) · 6.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Imfinzi SC / Imjudo SC
Recent Singing · 2031 / 2033

New Joint Platform · 80%
“Mid-single digits” (HALO¹) · 6.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Sandoz SC Biosimilars
Technical Development · 2029
Approved by Originator · 80%

“Mid-single to low-double” · 11.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Intas SC Biosimilars
Technical Development (Ph-1) · 2028

Approved by Originator · 80%
“Mid-single to low-double” · 11.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Future Pipeline

Keytruda SC
FDA Purple Book · Sep 2025

Approved · 100%
Shinhan Investment Corp · 4%

Launch
PoS
Royalty

Enhertu SC
Stage 1 (2025) · 2031

Shinhan Investment Corp · 80%
Shinhan Investment Corp · 8%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Imfinzi SC / Imjudo SC
Recent Singing · 2031 / 2033

New Joint Platform · 80%
Shinhan Investment Corp · 8%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Sandoz SC Biosimilars
Technical Development · 2029

Shinhan Investment Corp · 80%
Shinhan Investment Corp · 15%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Intas SC Biosimilars
Technical Development (Ph-1) · 2028

Hana Research · 80%
“Mid-single to low-double” · 11.5%

Launch
PoS
Avg. Royalty

Future Pipeline

2
Deals / Year

$540Mn
Avg. Deal Size

2.3
Deals / Year

$540Mn
Avg. Deal Size

3
Deals / Year

$540Mn
Avg. Deal Size
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Bloomberg Finance L.P., Merck & Co. SEC filings, Symphony Health, U.S. FDA

Keytruda SC Consensus GapMethodology Overview

Mispricing is further fueled by inflated peak sales 

The Consensus Gap 

Implication – Mispriced Adoption Path

Korean Boutiques imply ~$18-19Bn SC sales at peak (2030) and ~$15Bn 
in 2032 – about 2.5x Bloomberg consensus (Keytruda Qlex) at ~$6-7Bn 

peak and ~$5.9Bn in 2032. Merck frames uptake as 30-40% IV-to-SC 
conversion, a meaningfully lower pathway
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IV Revenues Forecast

Net Price
WAC & Rebates

Eligible Pool
Treated Patients

Reimbursement
ASP, Payer Mix

Region Mix
US / EU / RoW

Penetration
Uptake Curve
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!
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α" ⋅ S!," t

w! ∝ 1/ RMSE!$

IV-to-SC Conversions Forecast

Diffusion Share: Monthly SC Penetration (Ensemble Fit)

Model Weights: Curve-Family Weights by LOOCV   
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Analog Weights: Objective Similarity & Maturity Scaling

Actual vs Ensemble – Darzalex
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Similarity Distance: Z-Score Distance (Runway, Δt)
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R² = 0.8922

LOE / Biosimilars Entry: Entry Date → Share Shift & Price Erosion (Ramp & Floor)
Other exogenous Drivers: Incidence / Diagnosis, Competition, Payer Mix & Rebates
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Implied inputs to reach Hold RecommendationInternal Assumptions

Priced in Assumptions

DCF – Technical Assumptions

Assumptions on Operations

WACC Below Bloomberg Reference
WACC assumed at 8.4%, far 

below the 15.4% WACC level shown on Bloomberg

DCF Incorporates Post-LoE Fade
Post-expiry fade built into the DCF,

aligned with consensus Halozyme deceleration post-LoE

Terminal Growth Assumption Set
Terminal growth assumed at 3% in TV, well 

above inflation rate, despite limited future pipeline optionality

Working Capital & Timing
Inventories are forecasted to match the demand for doses with 

amount of enzyme needed to produce them

Capital Expenditures
CapEx on Lab Equipment and Drug Development is tied to 

scenario-sensible drug launch timelines

FCF Margin Framework
>85% Gross and >60% EBITDA margins during the early 
forecasted years driven by the kickoff of pipeline projects

Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Current share price is driven by extreme assumptions, requiring high terminal growth and unusually low WACC to justify

With our Base Case assumptions, which are mostly in line with company disclosures as well 
as partner deal terms, a perpetuity growth rate of >6% in combination with our current WACC 
of 8.4% would be needed to justify the current share price  
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Alteogen NTM Revenue Halozyme NTM Revenue
Alteogen Market Cap Halozyme Market Cap

The Multiple Erosion TimelineComparison of Revenues and Market Cap

Alteogen showcasing unprecedented Valuation

Early Cliff DiscountingFirst Launch Peak Multiples Erosion

Once monetization began, 
focus shifted to the patent 

cliff. Risks were 
discounted early, causing 
the multiples to contract 
even as revenue ramped

Peak multiple came at the 
first major launch, as 

investors paid a premium 
for growth potential 
before the reality of a 
finite patent life set in

Consequently, revenue 
growth did not lift 

valuation. Multiple erosion 
offset earnings gains, 

causing the stock to trade 
sideways

Alteogen, EV/NTM Sales Halozyme, EV/NTM Sales

Pre-Launch 83.60x 14.90x

1st Launch 16.53x

Peak Level 170.98x 26.73x

Current 54.41x 5.48x

Valuation Premium Unjustified – Unlike Halozyme’s monopoly, Alteogen faces a unique risk of early 
generic competition due to Halozyme’s platform expiry, eroding terminal value prematurely

In our view, Alteogen 
does not possess 
sufficient pricing 

power or BD 
opportunity due to its 

shorter monopoly 
period compared to 

Halozyme

Valuation Multiple Compression Over Time

Alteogen valuation shows multiples being decoupled from revenues 

Bloomberg Finance L.P., Halozyme Therapeutics SEC filings

52.18x

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

In $Mn In $Mn

Consensus NTM Sales ($Mn)
EV

 / 
N

TM
 S
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, x
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Exclusive partnerships limit future deal pipeline
Business Development

Bloomberg Finance L.P., Halozyme Therapeutics SEC filings, Alteogen IR

1 deal 
per year signed 
on average

3.5 targets
per year signed
on average

Implications

Alteogen’s shorter monopoly phase restricts pricing power, forcing it to offer 
exclusivity for deal volume 

Alteogen is missing their own guidance on future pipeline, serving as an 
early indicator of narrow total addressable market

The company is at risk of falling into the Halozyme Trap, limiting potential 
partnerships by only signing exclusive deals
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Limited Growth Potential

Halozyme Alteogen

The early signing exclusive parentships led to the erosion of potential 
business development 

With a long track record of success and 100% approval after Phase 3, 
Halozyme relies on robust, long-term deal cycles

Enhanze requires late-stage, high-volume biologics, limiting the number of 
eligible candidates  

$541 million
average deal value

45% 
rate of success

2 deals 
per year signed 
on average

Guidance:

Downgrade:
6 deals 
by 2030 (21.01.26)

Previous Guidance Value Loss Downgrade
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Bright future & 
favorable trends 
in IoT market

Remarkable 
top and 
bottom-line 
growth

Successful 
implementation 
of strategic 
change 

Bull Case +0.04%

Base Case, -21.71%

Bear Case, -42.74%

Blue Sky Case +26.24%

Upside is capped by limited pipeline value, while Enhanze cliff and SC conversion risks skew outcomes to the downside

Conclusion

Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Enhanze 
LoE Cliff
Unique 

Risk

Keytruda
Qlex

Converison

Assumption 
Inflation

Limited 
Pipeline 

Optionality

as of 21.01.26
₩373,500
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Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Why this removes key Execution Risks

Economics per Share (incl. Premium)

Short Exposure via Put Spread financed with a Bear Call Spread, as of 20/01

Expressing the short thesis with defined risk and no reliance on stock lending

Trade structure (10-Dec-26 listed expiry; Contract size 10 shares)

Underlying: 196170 KS (KRX) Spot ≈ 514,000 KRW

Trade (Listed Options, 10-Dec-26):

Buy 1x Put K = 520,000 Last 118,600

Sell 1x Put K = 400,000 Last 55,800

Sell 1x Call K = 520,000 Last 149,200

Buy 1x Call K = 600,000 Last 122,800

Indicative net premium: +36,400 KRW/contract ≈ 3,640 KRW/share (~0.71% of spot)

Breakeven 516,360 KRW

Max Gain

EURKRW Spot

(S ≤ 400k) +116,360 KRW/share

Max Loss (S ≥ 600k) -83,640 KRW/share

EUR Translation:

≈ 1,709.72 BBG BGN, 21-Jan-2026

Max Gain +€68.1 / Share Max Loss -€48.9 / Share
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Net Payoff (incl. Prem)

Gross Payoff

No Stock Borrow / Locate required No Recall Risk / Buy-In / Borrow Fee uncertainty

Short-Selling Bans hit Cash Shorts Listed Options can still express a bearish View

Capped at 520k-400k (Put Spread Width) - Net PremiumDefined Max Gain

Defined Max Loss Between 520k-600k (Call Spread Width) + Net Premium

Not a Cash Short Sale Implementation is via listed Derivatives

Payoff per Share – Gross vs Net (incl. Indicative Premium)

Spot 514,000
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Biosimilars entry as the major driver for the IV sales decline

 -

 5,000

 10,000

 15,000

 20,000

 25,000

 30,000

 35,000

FY
2025E

FY
2026E

FY
2027E

FY
2028E

FY
2029E

FY
2030E

FY
2031E

FY
2032E

FY
2033E

FY
2034E

FY
2035E

FY
2036E

FY
2037E

FY
2038E

FY
2039E

FY
2040E

FY
2041E

FY
2042E

FY
2043E

FY
2044E

FY
2045E

FY
2046E

FY
2047E

FY
2048E
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2028 – Biosimilars Filings

Penetration rate decline due to 
biosimilar filings announcement

2034 – Biosimilars Entry

Sharp decline protection due to 
manufacturing complexity

2029 – Biosimilar Entry

Global biosimilars competition 
drives Keytruda sales down

2037 –  WAC Repricing

Imposed regulatory cuts and 
above-CPI increase limits
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Symphony Health, U.S. FDA, CMS Medicare Part B ASP Drug Pricing Files, Seber & Wild (2003) 
Nonlinear Regression, Bates & Watts (1988) Nonlinear Regression Analysis

Summary of ResultsModeling Process

Ensemble diffusion & objective drivers (fit on historical analog conversions)

IV-to-SC Revenue Forecasting

3 Objective Drivers

Runway – 
Months to Biosimilars

Time Saved – 
IV-SC Mins Therapy Area – Category

Summary – Analog Set

62% / 45%

SC Share – Dependent Variable

SC Share – Dependent Variable

Share(t) = J(t) × Σₘ ωₘ · Fₘ(t; θₘ)

m ∈ {Bass, Gompertz, Logistic, Weibull}

J(t): reimbursement friction (J-code lag / ramp)

ωₘ: model weights (inverse RMSE²)

θₘ: per-analog fitted parameters (NLS)

#, Analogs RMSE – Share

Fit Diagnostics – Across Analogs

11 0.25

What drives Peak Conversion – Cross-Case

Ensemble Weights (ωₘ) Driver Usage
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Runway to Biosim / LoE is the strongest 
consistent predictor of peak SC share 

across analogs

Time saved & therapy area inform analog 
similarity (weighting) and ramp

 speed assumptions
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Backtest Distribution

Process Description

Forecast pipeline & fit diagnostics

From Conversion to Revenues

Ensemble reduces Curve-Specification Risk

Model

Ensemble
Diffusion

Data Inputs

SC Launch, Biosimilars Entry, LOE Dates

Administration Times + Therapy Area

J-Code Lag / Ramp + Tail Parameters

Calculations

Fit four diffusion Families per Analog (non-linear least Squares)

Similarity-weight Analogs using objective Drivers

Apply Reimbursement Friction J(t) + Post-Entry Tail
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Symphony Health, U.S. FDA, CMS Medicare Part B ASP Drug Pricing Files, Seber & Wild (2003) 
Nonlinear Regression, Bates & Watts (1988) Nonlinear Regression Analysis
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Symphony Health, Bloomberg Finance L.P.

Proxy metrics by source and takeaways

Choosing the cleanest proxy for Keytruda IV Revenue across the available series

Data Source Selection

Inst. WAC AMT is the cleanest revenue proxy – it aligns most 
consistently with reported Keytruda IV revenue across level and inflections, 
and is less prone to benchmark-specific drift than other $ constructs

Inst. AWP AMT and Inst. MBS AMT are solid secondary $ proxies – they 
track the same direction as revenue, but can show small, persistent wedges 
as benchmark pricing conventions and channel pricing assumptions differ

Across the full sample, benchmark $-denominated channel series (Inst. WAC AMT / Inst. AWP AMT / Inst. MBS AMT) provide a closer read-through to 
Keytruda IV Revenue than Rx-based measures; we therefore use Inst. WAC AMT as the sole proxy, and treat the remaining series as directional context only

TRx MBS and NRx are utilization signals, not revenue series – they 
reflect prescription/patient activity, but the $ translation depends on 
dose/cadence, units, and mix – so fit to reported revenue can vary over time
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W U T I SDiffusion Models Calibration
Selection of the closest analogues for Keytruda and Enhertu based on the leading indicators
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W U T I SDiffusion Models Calibration
Selection of the closest analogues for Imfinzi and Imjudo based on the leading indicators
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W U T I SKeytruda Qlex Modeling
IV-to-SC Conversion – Adoption Curves Forecast

Closest Historical IV-to-SC Adoption Analogues

Opdivo Entyvio Rituxan Phesgo
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W U T I SImfinzi SC Modeling
IV-to-SC Conversion – Adoption Curves Forecast

Closest Historical IV-to-SC Adoption Analogues
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W U T I SImjudo SC Modeling
IV-to-SC Conversion – Adoption Curves Forecast

Closest Historical IV-to-SC Adoption Analogues
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W U T I SAlteogen Revenue Mix
Markup from drug production accounts for the largest revenue source
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Milestones and royalties payments, based on the deal terms and trustworthy disclosures  with 
Merck, Daiichi Sankyo, AstroZeneka, Sandoz, Intas Pharmaceuticals, Qilu Pharmaceuticals, 

Tesaro, and Top 10 Global Undisclosed Pharmaceuticals Company.

Current Pipeline Development

Production of existing drugs is the 
main source of revenues after the 

expiry of ALT-B4 patent

Fading Period

In KRW M
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W U T I SAlteogen Revenue Mix
Revenues from milestone achievements and royalties
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W U T I SMargin Development
Alteogen key operating margins forecast

Drug production is the sole COGS 
expense generator, so with its revenue 

share increasing, the margins face decline

Drug Production Drives Margin Decline
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Halozyme Therapeutics SEC filings, Alteogen DART filings

Pre-launch inventory + milestone AR drive DIO/DSO spikes before cash receipts

Alteogen mirrors Halozyme’s Pre-Launch Working Capital Setup

Alteogen mirrors Halozyme pre-launch – expect near-term FCF drag (AR & Inventory) until milestones collect and DIO normalizes

rHuPH20 inventory built ahead of first SC launches;
WC swings largely reflect stock-build (DIO) and timing, 

not demand weakness

Milestone receivables booked on credit lift DSO;
repeated rHuPH20 stock-build lifts DIO; 

cash converts only after payments land

DIO rise signals pre-launch stocking; 
DSO volatility suggests accounts receivables increase 

due to the approval milestones being secured

Halozyme 2011-2013 – Herceptin SC & Mabthera SC Halozyme, 2018-2020 – Phesgo SC & Herceptin SC Alteogen 2024-2025M9 – Keytruda SC
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W U T I SOperational Modeling
Days Inventory Outstanding reflects the enzyme stock connected to the drug launch and commercialisation scaling

FY 2030:
Enhertu SC

Inventory Build-up for Major Drug Pre-Launch and Commercialization Scaling

FY 2032:
Imfinzi
Sandoz

Intas

FY 2034:
Imjudo

FY 2027:
Keytruda SC
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Halozyme, Inc. v. Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp., USPTO PTAB, Halozyme Press Release

Alteogen vs. Halozyme vs. Merck (rebased): Backdrop Snapshot

Litigation Risks for both Sides

Halozyme to claim royalties on patent infringement

Patent Lawsuit over Keytruda Qlex

For Alteogen, an adverse ruling could reduce ALT-B4’s appeal as a 
lifecycle management tool due to residual royalty risk

For Halozyme, the litigation challenge could lead to the invalidation of their 
overly broad patents

Conclusion

As legacy SC delivery patents 
underlying the Enhanze 

platform approached expiry in 
2027 (EU 2029)

Halozyme expanded its MDASE 
portfolio to over 100 patents to 
cover over 7000 variations and 

preserve exclusivity and the 
royalty tail

Structural Trigger

Halozyme initiated litigation 
against Merck & Co., claiming 
infringement of their MDASE 

patents

 In the case of Halozyme 
prevailing, Merck & Co. would 

be obliged to pay addition 
royalties to Halozyme for 

infringement

Patent Claim

The dispute expanded into US 
PTAB patent challenges and 

European injunctions, delaying 
European launch

 

Temporary legal overhang on 
Keytruda Qlex launch delays 

commercial rollout, threatening 
constrained franchise 

conversion

Implications What drives the Litigation

Aims to capture royalty streams from former 
and future partners

Time pressure from litigation and EU delays 
compresses the SC migration window

Highlights that SC switching does not 
necessarily remove royalty exposure

Invalidating Halozyme’s broad patents would 
mitigate royalty exposure 

Seeks to weaken ALT-B4’s market positioning 
through legal and perception risk

Litigation serves as a deterrent signal to 
protect platform economics

For Merck, the litigation could disrupt Merck‘s planned SC transition for 
Keytruda
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W U T I SMarket Pricing of the Drug Launches
Korea's pharma-bio market still relies excessively on the "total contract amount" when valuing new drugs

ChosunBiz, BusinessKorea, Korea Biomedical Review

By nature, milestones are "conditional value." If a program fails to clear late-stage trials or the approval threshold, they are not paid, and there are many cases in which technology is 
returned due to a partner's strategy shifts or reprioritization.

Yet, total contract amount is often interpreted as the present value of a new drug as soon as the contract is signed and reflected in the share price.

Upfront Fee

Deal Signing

Out-licensing deals contract amount structure at signing

Clinical Milestones

Phase 1

Phase 3

Additional Trials

Approval Milestones

US FDA

EMA

RoW

Sales Milestones

1st Threshold

2nd Threshold

Royalties

Tied to sales

Future Conditional PaymentsActual Cash
Inflow

Alteogen’s selected current active programs structures, in $ TiumBio Case Study, in KRW

Jan 2019 Mar 2025

Partners with Chiesi 
to develop small 

molecules targeting 
TGF-beta

Partnership is 
terminated due to the 
failed development of 

viable candidate 

Total Contract Value
109.9bn

Amount Received
2.1bn (1.9%)

Keytruda Enhertu AstraZeneca Sandoz Intas

Total 
Contract 

Value
789m

Received
58m (7.9%)

Total 
Contract 

Value
300m

Total 
Contract 

Value
1,350m

Total 
Contract 

Value
143m

Total 
Contract 

Value
115m

Received
20m (6.6%)

Received
45m (3.3%)

Received
8m (5.6%)

Received
6m (5.2%)
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Naver Finance

Online Hype Signals from Investor Forums

알테오젠주가…목표가 64만원인데특허이슈가변수일까 - “Alteogen share price –
price target at KRW 640,000; is the patent issue really a risk factor?”

§ Naver blog posts referencing Hana Securities’ price target frame the KRW 
640,000 valuation as credible, while comment sections remain notably calm and 
growth-oriented, downplaying patent-related risks and reinforcing a narrative that
legal uncertainties are immaterial to the long-term upside.

§ 리포트믿고그냥들고가면되는종목같습니다 - “This seems like a stock you can
simply hold, based on the research reports.”

§ 특허이슈는이미다반영된것같고, 장기적으로는성장만보면될듯합니다. - “The 
patent issue seems to be fully priced in already; over the long term, growth is what
really matters.”

§ 하나증권목표가면충분히갈수있다고봅니다. 괜히흔들릴필요없어요 - “Based
on Hana Securities’ price target, the stock still has enough upside. There’s no
need to be shaken by short-term noise.”

Anchor to bullish narratives over fundamentals

Retail Forum Sentiment signals late-stage Hype
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W U T I S

Retail sentiment anchors to broker targets, not fundamentals

Agenda Spreaded via Alteogen IR Channels

Alteogen IR
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PERJETA / PHESGO

SC Lifecycle Outcomes by IV biosimilar Runway

Symphony Health
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ACTEMRA / ACTEMRA ACTPEN

SC Lifecycle Outcomes by IV biosimilar Runway

Symphony Health
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W U T I S

HERCEPTIN / HERCEPTIN HYLECTA

SC Lifecycle Outcomes by IV biosimilar Runway

Symphony Health

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

D
ec

-1
5

Fe
b-

16
Ap

r-1
6

Ju
n-

16
Au

g-
16

O
ct

-1
6

D
ec

-1
6

Fe
b-

17
Ap

r-1
7

Ju
n-

17
Au

g-
17

O
ct

-1
7

D
ec

-1
7

Fe
b-

18
Ap

r-1
8

Ju
n-

18
Au

g-
18

O
ct

-1
8

D
ec

-1
8

Fe
b-

19
Ap

r-1
9

Ju
n-

19
Au

g-
19

O
ct

-1
9

D
ec

-1
9

Fe
b-

20
Ap

r-2
0

Ju
n-

20
Au

g-
20

O
ct

-2
0

D
ec

-2
0

Fe
b-

21
Ap

r-2
1

Ju
n-

21
Au

g-
21

O
ct

-2
1

D
ec

-2
1

Fe
b-

22
Ap

r-2
2

Ju
n-

22
Au

g-
22

O
ct

-2
2

D
ec

-2
2

Fe
b-

23
Ap

r-2
3

Ju
n-

23
Au

g-
23

O
ct

-2
3

D
ec

-2
3

Fe
b-

24
Ap

r-2
4

Ju
n-

24
Au

g-
24

O
ct

-2
4

D
ec

-2
4

Fe
b-

25
Ap

r-2
5

Ju
n-

25
Au

g-
25

O
ct

-2
5

HERCEPTIN ($Mm) HERCEPTIN HYLECTA ($Mm)

SC launch ~10m pre-biosim



© WUTIS – Equity Research- 54 - | Valid until 31/01/2026

W U T I S

Severe share price decline after Merck Q-10 filing spotlighted lower then expected royalties for Keytruda SC

Share Price Shock on 21. January 2026 

Merck Q-10 Q3 2025 report

Merck Q-10 filing for the Q3 2025 results

In February 2024, Merck and Alteogen Inc. (Alteogen) converted their existing non-exclusive 
license agreement into an exclusive license for the use of Alteogen’s proprietary 
berahyaluronidase alfa for the formulation of subcutaneous pembrolizumab. Pursuant to the 
amended agreement, Alteogen is eligible to receive regulatory approval milestone payments of 
up to $51 million, as well as annual and cumulative sales-based milestone payments of up to 
$1.0 billion in the aggregate. After the achievement of all sales-based milestones, a 2% royalty 
on net sales is payable to Alteogen. In September 2025, the U.S. Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved Keytruda Qlex (pembrolizumab and berahyaluronidase alfa-
pmph) injection, which triggered regulatory milestone payments of $25 million in the aggregate 
from Merck to Alteogen. Additionally, following FDA approval, the Company determined that it 
was probable that sales of Keytruda Qlex in the future would trigger $680 million of sales-based 
milestone payments from Merck to Alteogen. Accordingly, in the third quarter of 2025, Merck 
recorded a $705 million liability for these regulatory and sales-based milestone payments and a 
corresponding intangible asset related to Keytruda Qlex included in Other Intangibles, Net. The 
intangible asset will be amortized over its estimated useful life through December 2030. The 
$25 million of regulatory milestone payments were made in October 2025; the future sales-
based milestone payments will be paid upon achievement of the corresponding milestone

Analyst reports Alteogen posted on its website
Shihan: 

Hana:

Merck’s disclosure directly conflicted with the market’s 4-5% Keytruda SC royalty expectation, an assumption reinforced by analyst reports reposted on Alteogen’s website. As the information 
spread, it triggered an heavy selloff, that pushed Alteogen share down more than 20% on 21 January 2026

What remains unclear, is why exactly the share price was affected on this particular date, as the Merk Q-10 form for its Q32025 reports was published already on the 5. November 2025 

After there was no actual impact on Alteogen’s share price on the release date of Merck’s Q-10 our expectation was that the shock will materialize when Alteogen’s Q4 2025 results would be 
published, confirming lower then expected Keytruda revenues, making investors more sensible regarding Keytruda royalties and Merck’s disclosure to them 
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Discounted Cash Flow Valuation (1/2)
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Discounted Cash Flow Valuation (2/2)
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Operating Model – Income Statement (1/2)
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Operating Model – Income Statement (2/2)



© WUTIS – Equity Research- 59 - | Valid until 31/01/2026

W U T I SFinancial Model
Operating Model – Balance Sheet (1/4)
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Operating Model – Balance Sheet (2/4)
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Operating Model – Balance Sheet (3/4)
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Operating Model – Balance Sheet (4/4)
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Oncology Portfolio Revenue Summary
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Alteogen Cost of Drug Production per Drug (1/3) – Keytruda, Enhertu, and Imfinzi
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Alteogen Cost of Drug Production per Drug (2/3) – Imjudo, and Darzalex Biosimilar
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W U T I SFinancial Model
Alteogen Cost of Drug Production per Drug (3/3) – Intas INTP778
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W U T I SHow Asian Equity Research Reports Inflate the Valuation
Keytruda Qlex royalties are higher than agreed in deal terms
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W U T I SHow Asian Equity Research Reports Inflate the Valuation
First sales milestones from Keytruda to arrive in Q4 2025, yet only EU approval milestone was booked
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W U T I SHow Asian Equity Research Reports Inflate the Valuation
Keytruda patent expiry timeframe misalignment
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W U T I SHow Asian Equity Research Reports Inflate the Valuation
Royalty rate disconnection
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W U T I SHow Asian Equity Research Reports Inflate the Valuation
IRA-Price negotiations considerations
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W U T I SHow Asian Equity Research Reports Inflate the Valuation
Historical case study cherry-picking to support overoptimistic narrative
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W U T I SHow Asian Equity Research Reports Inflate the Valuation
Misrepresentation of Halozyme patent lawsuit current status
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W U T I SHow Asian Equity Research Reports Inflate the Valuation
Assumptions are based on the data that has no connection to Alteogen’s actual partnerships or contradicts with them


